

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE HQs.-CUM-APPELLATE AUTHORITY-CID., UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

ORDER

Order on First Appeal u/s 19 RTI Act.

This is an order on an online First Appeal bearing no. PODEP/A/E/21/00012 dated 11.02.2021, preferred by Ms. Kamlesh Kaur r/o House No. 3108, Sector 46-C Chandigarh under RTI Act 2005, received in office online through RTI Request & Appeal Management Information System (RTI-MIS), against disposal of her online RTI Application bearing no. PODEP/R/E/21/00056 dated 30.01.2021 by CPIO/CID.

- 2. The appellant, vide her application dated 30.01.2021, under RTI Act, had requested CPIO/CID to supply her some information on 02 points pertaining to renewal and verification passport of Sh. Kulbhushan (husband of the appellant).
- 3. The appellant, not satisfied with the manner in which her online RTI application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/21/00056 was disposed of by CPIO/CID, filed the instant appeal alleging that CPIO/CID had denied to supply the information by quoting her third party as such the information is wrong and misleading.
- 4. The comments of DSP-cum-CPIO/CID have been called for. He has reported that the appellant has sought information on 02 points with regard to personal information of her husband. Thereafter, as per provision of section 11 of RTI Act 2005, Sh. Kulbhushan S/o Madan Lal R/o House No. 3108, Sector 46/C Chandigarh, informed through office telephone to submit his consent. In response, he has submitted a letter mentioned that his personal information may not be provided/shared to his wife Kamlesh Kaur. Keeping in view the provision of section 11 and written submission of Sh. Kulbhushan, the information/documents sought by the appellant was denied by applying section 8(1) (j) of RTI Act of 2005, being third party information. Moreover no larger public interest is involved for disclosing the aforesaid requisite information.
- 5. I have gone through the RTI appeal, vis-a-vis facts of the RTI application & comments of CPIO/CID. The information sought by the appellant, supplied by the CPIO, grievance of the appellant and the order/decision of the undersigned being first appellate authority is given below:-

Information sought in RTI application		Grievance raised in first appeal	Decision of the First Appellant Authority.
Sir, I am a legally			The undersigned being
married wife of Sh.	RTI application	submitted that I had	the first appellate
Kulbhushan resident	received through	applied online RTI	authority agrees with
of H.No.3108, Sector	online bearing regd.	vide No.	the CPIO denying the
46-C, Chandigarh	No.	PODEP/R/E/21/00056	sought information in
and I require the	PODEP/R/E/21/0005	to CPIO/CID for	view of the provision of
following information	6 dated 30.01.2021	intimating the renewal	section 11 and written
under the RTI act.	for providing the	of the passport in	submission of Sh.
Point No. 1.	information under	respect of my	Kulbhushan, the person
A copy of the	RTI Act-2005.	husband Sh.	with whom the
application form	As per provision of	Kulbhushan, resident	information is related to,
submitted by Sh.	section 11 of RTI	of H.No.3108, Sector	for denial of sharing
Kulbhushan S/o Sh.	Act 2005, Sh.		personal information
Madan Lal R/0	Kulbhushan S/o		with any other person.
H.No.3108, Sector 46	Madan Lal R/o		The instant appeal is

Chandigarh for House No. 3108, the information vide hereby disposed-off. of the renewal Sector 46/C dated passport in the year Chandigarh, 10.02.2021 by quoting 2018 alongwith the informed through third party copies of all the office telephone to whereas I am a legally documents attached submit his consent. married wife and as for the purpose. In response, he has such, the information Point No.2 submitted a letter is wrong and A duly authenticated mentioned therein misleading. of the not to provide/share It is requested to verification report his kindly pass necessary personal submitted by the information to any direction to CPIO/CID to provide Police Authorities for person. Keeping in of view the provision purpose me the exact of section 11 and issuance of the information written submission passport Sh. requested under RTI to of Sh. Kulbhushan, Kulbhushan. because renewal of passport is a public the information/ The information may documents sought document and being kindly be supplied to by you is denied by legal wedded wife and me online on my eapplying section also residing in my address 8(1) (j) of RTI Act of matrimonial house i.e. kamleshkaur.kaur7@ 2005, being third H.No.3108, Sectorgmail.com. party information. 46C, Chandigarh, I

The appellant, if not satisfied with the disposal of appeal in the manner as above can file second appeal to the Hon'ble Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.

party.

am not at all third

Manoj Kumar Meena, IPS, Superintendent of Police, HQs. & Intelligence,

-cum-Appellate Authority/Intelligence, Under RTI Act, U.T., Chandigarh.

Mrs. Kamlesh Kaur R/o H.N. 3108, Sector 46-C, Chandigarh

No. D-161-63 /RTI/SP/HQs. dated Chandigarh, the: - 22 02 2021. Copies to the: -

DSP- cum-CPIO/CID for necessary action.
I/C Computer Section to upload on website.